HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

ORDER

No. 721 /Confdl/2023 II-15-12/2000 Dated 4 HAugust, 2023

Following Judicial Officers whose names and postings figure in Column No.(4) of the below table have been nominated to participate in the Workshop/ Seminar shown at Column No.(2) of the table at National Judicial Academy, Bhopal as per schedule shown at Column No.(3) of the table below :-

SI.	Programme Name & No.	Schedule	Nominations of Judicial Officers
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Workshop on Medical Forensics (P-1353)	12.08.2023 & 13.08.2023	 Shri Avinash Sharma, XI District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Indore Shri Manish Kumar Lowanshi, II District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Bina District Sagar <u>Officer in reserve</u> Shri Praveen Hajare, Addl. Sessions Judge, Special Court No.4 under Electricity Act,
2.	National Seminar on Court and Case Management (P-1354)	19.08.2023 & 20.08.2023	 Gwalior 1. Shri Nandram Parmar, II District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Satna 2. Dr. Mukesh Malik, I District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Rewa <u>Officer in reserve</u> 1. Shri Shahabuddin Hashmi District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Chanderi, District Ashoknagar

SI.	Programme Name & No.	Schedule	Nominations of Judicial Officers
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
3.	National Seminar on Constitutional and Administrative Law (P-1357)	26.08.2023 & 27.08.2023	 Shri Sharad Kumar Gupta (Jr.), District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Chourai, District Chhindwara Shri Vivek Kumar, District & Addl. Sessions Judge, Patan, District Jabalpur <u>Officer in reserve</u> Shri Rajkumar Gupta, Addl. Sessions Judge, Special Court No.3 under Electricity Act, Gwalior

(RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENEPA Dated 4 August, 2023

Endt. No. 722 /Confdl/2023 II-15-12/2000

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Principal Secretary, Govt. of M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1st Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal, Pin 462 006, for information.

2.

- 1. Shri Nandram Parmar, II District & Additional Sessions Judge, Satna
- 2. Dr. Mukesh Malik, I District & Additional Sessions Judge, Rewa
- Shri Shahabuddin Hashmi, District & Additional Sessions Judge, Chanderi Dist. Ashoknagar
- 4. Shri Sharad Kumar Gupta (Jr.), District & Additional Sessions Judge, Chourai Dist. Chhindwara
- Shri Vivek Kumar, District & Additional Sessions Judge, Patan Dist. Jabalpur
- Shri Rajkumar Gupta, Addl. Sessions Judge, Special Court No.3 under Electricity Act, Gwalior
- 7. Shri Avinash Sharma, XI District & Additional Sessions Judge, Indore

- 8. Shri Manish Kumar Lowanshi, II District & Additional Sessions Judge, Bina, District Sagar
- Shri Praveen Hajare, Addl. Sessions Judge, Special Court No.4 under Electricity Act, Gwalior

For information with a direction to participate in the Workshop/ Seminar as per mentioned schedule at National Judicial Academy (NJA), Bhopal

The nominated Judicial Officers are directed to attend the aforesaid Seminar/Workshop as per schedule.

The nominated Judges are directed to observe following instructions :-

- To arrange Board Diary in such a manner that no case is listed on the dates on which they are directed to attend the Workshop/ Seminar. If cases have been fixed for the said dates, summons should not be issued and if summons are issued, the parties should be informed about the change in dates.
- To deposit their dues like lodging, boarding etc. at National Judicial Academy, Bhopal and claim the same in their TA bills as per rules.
- Kind attention is also invited to this Registry Endt. No. B/3103/Two-15-12/2000 dated 25.06.2019 and NJA letter No. NJA/Reg (Admn)/ Acad.Prg. (2019-20)/1721 dated 06.05.2019 in this regard.
- To bring laptop during the Seminar/Workshop.
- To send comments/suggestions regarding experience of Seminar/ Workshop to the Director, MPSJA, Jabalpur.
- To apprise themselves with the contents of the Joining Instructions available on the NJA Website www.nja.gov.in and observe the same.
- To intimate the Registry after attending the Seminar/ Workshop.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Satna/ Rewa/ Ashoknagar/ Chhindwara/ Gwalior/ Jabalpur/ Indore/ Sagar for information and necessary action.
- The Director, National Judicial Academy, Bhadbhada Road, Suraj Nagar P.O., Bhopal – 462 044 for information in reference to letter No. NJA/Dir/Ac.Prog./ 2023-24/, dated 01.07.2023.

- 5. The Member Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
- The Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur with a request to utilize the experience of the Officers nominated for imparting training to other Judicial Officers during various training programmes.

4.8.203 (RAMKUMAR CHOUBEY) REGISTRAR GENERAL R